'/I Sy

3

i

July 1%, 1925.

Minutes of the Seventy-Bighth and Special Meet-
ing of the State Highway Gommissios, held in the State
Office Building with the following members present;

¥rapk V. L&nham, Chairman
Joe Burkett, Member
John He Bickett, Member

Motion by Mr. Burkett, seconded by Ur. Lanhanm,

.that highway be designated from Sante Anvna,

Gounty, to Yodullook County line, s distance of 20 miles.
This road is known as the Santa Anna-Roockwood-Brady road.
The County Engineer of Coleman County will send ip mape.
Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Bickett, seconded by Com-
Missioner Burkett, to appropriate $5,000,00 for gravel-
ing 2% milee in Ellis County on Highway #68. For par-
ticulars, see map from Ellis County Enginesr.

Motion by Gommissionsr Bickett, seconded by
Commissioner Burkett, that Fllis County be granted aid
to the amount of $100,000.00 to be used on Highway ¥34
for grading and bridges. This money i2 to become
available after Jasuary 1, 1926. Motion carriede.

Motion by Commiessioner Bickett, seconded by
Commissionexr Lanham that Paul Schriever, of Seguin, Texas,
be &warded contrsot in guadglupg County onm projects
FodoPe 56«8 8d FelpePe 36-4 & G, for sum of $41,436.73
and $5b,182+06« The reason for the rejJoction of the bid
of Colglezier & Huff was on acocount of a clause in their
bid which read 88 followes « "Phis bid is subyitted with
the understanding that the base now existing will be put
in proper shape to regeive asphalt without expense to
us¥ This clause was on Unit 2, seotion 4 & C, and for
resson of the indeterminste amounmt of expense, this v#d
was re jected.

Bid for oomatruction on Jort Bend County wass s-
varded to M. Oravens & Son for the amount of ¥348,632.04.

The topping of Smith County was referred to
Oommissioner Lenhem, who will make an inspection and aoct
acoordingly. His report will be completed by July 27th.

Redesignation of road iIn Nasoogdoches County
referred to Commissionsy Lsnham, who will make inspect-

fon and act acsordingly.

Bids for maintenancs in Je¢fferson and QOrange

Counties will be mdvertised in the Orange and Jefferson
county newspapers, blds to bs Opened at the next regular
meeting, July £7th.

The Highway Department employed Mr. W. G. Hlll,
at & salary of $20 per day, 8nd opne acslstent, at a
salary of $lb6 per day for a 30 day trial to do the
following suditings

» $o Audit Tax Collectors A4ccount of Automobile
#ees Qollected as kept by the various County Depositories,
or a8 many &8s you may elect, for the purpose o0f verify-
ing Interest Paymeunts.

0 furnish your Department every fifteen (15)

. days with three (3) well bound Reports of each Audit

made by us; ope for your iiles, one for the @Governor
and oue for the Depositorye




July 13, 1925, é

We agree toexplsin in detall our Report to the
Officers of each Depository in order that you will not have
apy trouble in making collestionse.

If at' any time, in ouwr opinion, collections do
pot Justify expenditure we will so advise you.

Our charges for this work will be, Twenty ($20)
Dollars per day for the services of W. G. Hill and Fif~
teen ($15) Pollars per day for the services of his
Assistante, together with necessary expenses.

, Respeotfully submitted,
We Ge HILl Audit Co."™

Mr. C. A+ Schutze was appolnted to ralieve Mr.
Harvey Deen on August lat, &8 Superintendent of Construc-
tion.

Mrs+ A+ S. MoNeil was appointed to take the place
of Mr. Schutze &s Assistant Superintendent Ald Projeots,
at a salary of $166.00 per monthe

Mr. L. E. Lawrence was appointed to relieve Nr.
F. E. Dickiunson as “gsistant Headquarters Maintenance

Superintendent at a salsry of $200.00 per month, to beoome |

effective July 1bth. .

Motion made and carried that Coma) County be L
granted 50% aid on bridge in Gomal County, Highway vl
with the understsnding that the brlidge cost be not more
than $50,000.00. .

The Qass County presentation was made by Qoe. G,
ferguson, who will report by letter at the next meeting
on July 27the.

Mre+ Holland Page was instructed to proceed
with the extra work in Guadglups County, Highway #
on & cost plus 10% basis, his estimates to be person-
ally approved by Yommissioner Bickett e&ch month.

Motion by Commissioner Lanham, £eoonded by
Commissioner Burkett, that Kgufmem County be granted
aid on two ¥ mile gaps, whiob will cost approximately
$16,200+00, the state to pay 50% up to that amount.

Motion by Commisseioner Lenham, seconded by
Commissioner Burkett, that over-pass in Bosgug Cougty
be conmetructed, the cost not to exceed $18,000.00.

The Senta Fe Railroad Oompsny hss agreed to pay
$4,600.00, the County to psy $3,000.00, and the State
to pay $10,760.00. Motion cearried.

Motion by Commissioner Bickett, seconded by
Commissioner Burkett, that Jlgpnoc County be granted
$10,000.,00 for rs-flooring Lleno County Bridge and
applying steel traffioc safeties. ‘

¥otion by Commissioner Burkett, seconded by v
Commissioner Lanham, that Highway No. 13 from 4dmarillo
to New Mexico line be put on 7% Federal System.

The application of the Bell Telsphone Company
for erecting posts on State Highway in and around
Snyder, Texas, referred to Commisesioner Burkett.

dotion by Commissioner Lanham, seconded by

Gommissioner Burkett that designation in Rysk and %

Hpcogdoghes Counties going by Mt. Lnterprise, thence to
Timpson, be ohanged to go from Mt. sonterprise to Ooncord,




July 13, 1925 L

thence to Garrisom. Motion carried. Designation to be=-
come effective Janmuary 1, 1926.

Motion made that the following designation be-
mades from San 4Antonio, inm Pexar County, into Blanco
County, tbrough Johnson City, Marble salls, Burnett
County, through the town of Burnett, through Lampasas,
hanpgsas Countye No money to be spent onm this road
until after January 1, 1926« Motion carried.

Motion made to advise the County Judge and
Division Angineer Obenchain ipn Jgrdemapn County to be pre-
sent on July 27th at the regular Commission Meeting with
data oonocerning Hardemapn Oountye. R

Motion by Commissioner Biokett, seconded by
Commissioner Burkett that Fdwards County bve allowed
$8,665+4b5,0a8 50% of over-rum. This money will be taken
out of previous allotment.

_ Motlion made and passed that Highway #3236 from
Rosenburg, Fort Bend County, through Fresport, Bragoria
County, via Needville and Damon te re-designated. No
money from the State will be spent during the year of
1925, .

Motion by Uommissionsy Burkett, seconded by GCom-
missioner Laphem that Eugene T. Smith be granted the ‘
exclusive charge of the auto registration, and that for
a sum 0of $2.00 per ¥, that he be granted one extra copy
of each form as used in registration, and that the De-
partment not give out any other ocopies of this registra-
tion. Motion carried.

Letter by Xre. Losh &s follows:

"The definite location at am early date of the des
ignated State Highway System 15 of prime importance in or-
der that both public end private enterprises and improve-
mente may be developed logically alomg permanent lines.

"It is recognized a& being highly advantageous
ip the building of roads to conmstruct the earth and draine
age works well in advance of the placing of improved sur~
faces thereon. '

"With the limited funde aveilable toc this Com-
missjion, grester service can be given the people of the
State at large by gradipg and draining the rosds without
waiting for the neeessary funds for surfacing, than in
postponing the improvements until funds are available for
the entire worke.

, "1t is further recognized that meintenance moneys
can be used to vetter sdvantage on roads which are graded
and drained and on the proper location tharm on those that
are not.

Therefore, it i:s made the policy of the Texas
Highway Commiesion to proceed ae rapidly as possible with
building the necessary earth works, culverts, and drainage
op the main State Highways, and the State Highway Engineer
is hereby instructed to develop plans for putting this
polloy into effect.The State Highway Engineer is further
instructed to commit this plan to the representativse of
the Bureau of Publio Rosds with the view of this Depsartmesnt
working out & policy of the Commission on the Federsal 4iid
Highways of Texase. w

Motion made by the Gommission to instyuct Henry

Cox to make report on the maintenance of the rosd running
from the Jontgomery Qounty line to Humble, Texas.




July 13, 1925. S

Hotiopn by Commission Biokett, seconded by Com-
missioner Lenham that the Washington Construoction Company
be instructed to proceed with the malntenance work om
Highway #36 ip Washjpgtop County, o» 2 cost plus 10%
on force -account basis.

Motion by Commissionver Lanham, seconded by Com~
missioper Burkett that the following proposal be accspted
by the State Highway Commisslons

"o the Hone Members of the State Highway Commission.
Austin, Texas. '

Gentlemeng~

Houstop Oounty has been requesting & small
allotment of State and Federal aid to match bom money ai
ready set aside for the building of Eighway #19 north and
south through gaid Countye

It is understood that allotments of aid are not
now available for this worke

Houston Cuunty ie very desirous to begin the
constyuction of this road, in fsct has ell the available
money reguired to pay for the work in full. In order to
expidite mattsrs, I am authorized by the Commlissioners
Court to state that with your permission, Houston County
will advance &ll moneyts needed for the State's one half
of this work amounting to %35,500.00. This money to be
re-funded to said County by Februsry 1lst, 1926,

Bespectfully,
(Slgned) We Be Gollinse"

Commission pas:ted motionm to send work order to
Captes Schlafll inpstructing him to procesd with work on
Gounty on Highway #3. This will entail the clay-
ing of a gap 2% miles longe. This work ie to be done
by the Fayette County Construction Coy on a work order
foroe socount, cost plus 10% basis. also, & stretch of
% mile west of Weimar to be done the seme 28 above.

Commission voted to grant State Aid to the ameung
of $165,000.00 to resurface Highway through Uyajlde County.
Blde will be called for at an early date.

Commission also voted to grant 50% aid towards
the topping of roads in Keding County.

Oontract was awarded to John W. Goodrum of
Sequin, Texas, on Highway 81 in Gopzales County F.4.P.
440-D, in sum of $21,998.49, F. 4. P. 440-F was awarded
to L. E. Sanders, of Heallettsville, Texas, in sum of
$63,544.38.

Oommiseion voted that Mr. Braedshaw, warehouse
foreman, Division #16, stationed at Corpus Christi, to
report to Engineer Pields, to go beck on his Jjob at onge.

Contract for Job 227-M, Fed.P» 476-D, ZLravis
.Gounty, greéding and bridges on 2+68 miles of Highway
20, was awarded to the low bidders as:follows;

Henry Kyle, grading, & 6,606.20 .
Johnson Brosestructures $89,329.12.

Job 227«L, FehesP+ 409, Zravig County, stone
base and bituminous top on b.57 miles of Highway Ho. 2
held up for further investigation. A ;




0

July 13, 1928, ¢

On motion of Commissioner Bickett, seconded by
Commissioner Lanham, Walker County wes granted $60,000.00
aid on Highway No. 42 from Huntsville to the Madisop
Couunty lione. The astimated cost of the grading snd
drainage gtruoture 1s $1<0,000.00, and the County hus itas
half of the money available now. The $60,000.00 from the
State will not be called for until March 1, 1926,

On motion of Commisesioner Burkett Golemay County
wWas hereby allowed ¢7,500,00 for the purﬁoss 0f conneoting
up State Highways through the City of Cokeman to be expend$
ed under the supervision of the Division Knginser.

Op motion of Commigsioner Burkett Highway #%18
Jongg County wae diverted via Hemlin to Agpermont. Kotion
carriede




